
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 14 November 2012 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Chester-le-Street Civic 
Centre, Newcastle Road, Chester-le-Street, County Durham, 
DH3 3UT  

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2012 and 24 October 2012  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes  - Report of Corporate 

Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: 
R&ED/11/12]  (Pages 7 - 14) 

4. Chester-le-Street Development Masterplan - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: 
R&ED/13/12]  (Pages 15 - 48) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Mortgage Rescue - Proposal to Extend Scheme to Local Authorities 

and ALMOs - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 49 - 56) 



6. Release of an Option Agreement and Acquisition of land at Aykley 
Heads, Durham City - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 57 - 62) 

7. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 63 - 98) 

8. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2012 - 
Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 99 - 118) 

9. Management Options Appraisal - Culture and Sport - Report of 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [MTFP Ref: NS20]  
(Pages 119 - 128) 

10. Joint Children and Young People's and Adults, Wellbeing & Health 
Scrutiny Report - Obesity in Primary Aged Children - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 129 - 198) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information). 
 
Key Decision: 
 
13. Award of Contract for Residual Waste Treatment  - Report of Corporate 

Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/18/12] [MTFP 
Ref: NS 6]  (Pages 199 - 206) 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
6 November 2012 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
10 October 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor  A Napier (in the Chair) 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens and Vasey 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Henig and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Armstrong, B Graham, J Gray, N Harrison, E Huntington and R Todd. 

 
 
 

1 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 
2016/17 
[Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/1]  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the following: 
 

(i) 2013/14 Budget Planning and Changes since 11 July Cabinet Report. 
(ii) The Government proposed Business Rate Retention Scheme ad its 

impact on Durham. 
(iii) Development of 2013/14 – 2016/17 MTFP (3) Model. 
(iv) Development of Council Plan and Service Plans. 
(v) Equality Impact Assessments. 
(vi) Consultation Process.  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



The report further sought approval for Corporate Directors to continue to utilise 
delegated powers where relevant to action savings plans to ensure financial targets 
are met (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 

Programme  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements, following the report 
which was considered by Cabinet on 30 May 2012, on the implications of the 
Coalition Government’s policy programme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 County Durham Partnership Update  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). The 
report further updated on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Corporate Peer Challenge  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which set out the 
key findings of the recent peer challenge visit by the Local Government Association 
and identified key areas for future development (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 A167 / B6300 Sunderland Bridge Junction Improvement  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought authority to:- 
 

(i) Make a Compulsory Purchase Order under the provisions of sections 239 
and 240 of the Highways Act 1980 and Acquisition of Land Act 1981 in 
order to acquire the land required for the construction of a new 
roundabout at the A167/B6300 Sunderland Bridge junction; 

(ii) To make a Side Roads Order under section 14 of the Highways Act 1980 
in order to stop up sections of Highway cross or enter the new highway 
layout. 

(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:-  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Bus Service Retendering  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which presented the outcome of the retendering of bus 
services, and key issues and risks (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 New Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy for Durham County Council  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of two new housing papers:- 

(i) The County Durham tenancy strategy 
(ii) The tenancy strategy policy for Durham County Council’s housing stock. 

(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:-  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham County Council  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health which provided an update on recent 
developments with regards to the transfer of public health functions from NHS 
County Durham to Durham County Council by 1st April 2013 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Page 3



 
Resolved:- 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 NHS Reforms  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS 
reforms (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 4



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held at County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 24 
October 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young. 
 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor S Henig declared an interest in the item relating to the re-financing 
of Newcastle Airport and related Shareholder matters, as a Director of 
Newcastle International Airport Limited Board. He then left the room and took 
no further part in the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 
 
Resolved:- 
 

Councillor A Napier in the Chair 
 
 
 
2 Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

 
3 Refinancing of Newcastle International Airport and related Shareholder 

matters 
Key Decision CORP/R/12/03 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
sought approval to proposals for future partnering and financing arrangements 
for Newcastle International Airport, as required under the terms of the 
Shareholders Agreements. 

Page 5



 
 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
The recommendations made in the report are felt to be in the best interests of 
the Council and of the NIAL Group and will drive the development of the 
airport as a strategically and economically important asset to the region  

 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 
 
14 November 2012 
 

Durham Key Options Lettings 
Policy Changes 
 
Key Decision R&ED/11/12 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
Councillor Clive Robson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report is to inform Cabinet of the changes to the Durham Key 

Options Lettings Policy, the consultation process and the outcomes 
from the consultation. 

 
Background 
 
2 Durham Key Options (DKO) is a choice based lettings scheme.  Choice 

Based Lettings is a way of enabling people looking for a home to bid 
for available properties that are advertised in their chosen areas. 

 
3 A formal review had to be undertaken of the DKO Lettings Policy to 

make sure the policy complied with legislation and addresses housing 
need.  The changes are in line with the Localism Act and Welfare 
Reform.  Issues that had to be considered were: 

 

• Tenure reform 

• Restrict access to the register 

• Exclude transfers 

• Include additional groups 

• Exclude those not in need 

• Homelessness duties 
 
4 The DKO Policy Subgroup met to work out the details of the proposed 

changes which were then agreed by the DKO board before going out to 
consultation.  Details of the consultation are at Appendix 3. 

 
5 The changes have been overseen by the Choice Based Lettings Co-

ordinator who is an officer employed by the Council but funded jointly 
by the Council and the DKO partners 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 
Existing policy and proposed changes 
 
6 Banding - Currently there are nine Bands into which applicants are 

placed.  These are bands A to F. F is reduced priority.  A+, B+ and C+ 
were originally designed to give further priority to 
[...]
) 

 
2 Although all the partners have done the consultation slightly differently 

taking into account local circumstances and relevant groups, the 
consultation has been based round a standard set of 10 questions 
which partners asked applicants and others.  

 
3 A consultation event was also held on 9 August 2012 with 

representatives from the Third Sector and Registered Providers.  
 
4 A consultation was held with Housing Solutions North, South and the 

Core Team in August. 
 
5 A presentation on the proposed changes was given to the Economy & 

Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 2012 with an 
update in July 2012. The committee made a response to the 
Consultation which has been incorporated in the final changes. 

 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

14 November 2012 
 

Chester-le-Street Development 
Masterplan 
 

Key Decision R&ED/13/12 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The development masterplan for Chester-le-Street provides a detailed 
programme of activity that can be undertaken within the town to ensure future 
sustainability through a programme of investment and marketing of the town’s 
key development opportunities and tourist attractions. 

2 The document provides the strategic context to delivery and seeks to 
establish key principles to co-ordinate and guide this activity. The document is 
one of a series of similar documents established for all of the major towns 
within the County. 

Background 

3 Chester-le-Street is a major town in the North of County Durham located 
about 6 miles north of Durham City, with a population of over 24,000, and 
situated within a ten mile radius of Newcastle, Sunderland, Gateshead, 
Washington, Consett, and Stanley. The good public transport, road and rail 
links, to and from Chester-le-Street make this
[...]
 town and likely to shop 
 

DCC DCC 

Improve sense of arrival with improved Gateways in the 
form of features or landscaping or other appropriate items. 
 

Medium 
Short and 
medium - long 
term 

Build on current work to create attractive entrances 
to the town 
Gives sense of arrival and good first impression of 
attractive market town with significant 
Roman/Christian heritage.  

DCC  
 

DCC  
 

Increase footfall into town through: 

• Ensuring visitors move into town from Riverside Park 
and Cricket Ground 

• Events each month 

• Promotion of the town and businesses 

• Improved market (and promotion if it remains as 
Council managed) 

 

High 
Short – 
medium term 

Increased footfall into town on regular basis 
Increased spend in town improved viability of town 
 

DCC 
AAP 
Elected Members 
Local businesses 
Local community 

DCC 
Private sector 

Work with partners to increase the number of events held 
at the Cricket Ground, Riverside Park, town centre and 
elsewhere around the town  
 

Medium 
Short – 
medium term 

Maintain good productive relationship with the 
Riverside Park, Cricket Ground and any other 
appropriate local organisation to improve visitor 
numbers to the town. 

DCC DCC 

Sustainable 
Neighbourhoods and 
Rural Communities  
 

Partner with Cestria housing and other local housing 
providers to ensure appropriate affordable and social 
housing is supplied to the Chester-le-Street market. E.g. 
elderly and family accommodation 

Medium  
Medium and 
long term 

Older people and families have affordable, 
sustainable, energy efficient, safe homes to rent of 
buy.  

Cestria/ other housing 
providers 

Cestria HCA DCC Housing 
Providers 

 
 

P
age 48



 

 

Cabinet 
 
14 November 2012 
 
Mortgage Rescue – Proposal to 
Extend Scheme to Local 
Authorities and ALMOs 
 

 
  

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Clive Robson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report considers the invitation from the Homes and Communities 

Agency (HCA) for local authorities and their ALMOs to participate in the 
purchase of Mortgage Rescue properties alongside other registered 
providers and makes appropriate recommendations. 

 
Background 
 
2 Mortgage rescue is aimed at vulnerable homeowners who are at risk of 

having their home repossessed.  Early intervention to prevent 
homelessness can therefore bring benefits for those concerned and bring 
cost savings as part of a wider spend to save policy.  It can also assist 
partners in meeting their priorities across health and social care provision. 

 
3 In response to this, Durham County Council Housing Solutions Service 

has developed a range of prevention tools, some of which are aimed at 
helping those owner occupiers who have defaulted on mortgage 
repayments.  This includes assisting priority households to remain in their 
own home by accessing the Mortgage Rescue scheme (MRS) and 
therefore avoiding homelessness.  In 2011/12 there were 179 
presentations to Housing Solutions from people who were experiencing 
difficulty with their mortgage. 

 
4 There are two forms of Mortgage Rescue: 
 

• Equity Loan – where an interest free loan is provided to assist with 
mortgage repayments 

• Mortgage to Rent – where the owners house is purchased by a 
Registered Provider and the former owners subsequently rent the 
house instead. 

 
5 The proposals from the HCA relate to the latter form of Mortgage Rescue 

ie Mortgage to Rent. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



 

 

6 The HCA want to widen the number of providers who could consider 
appraising and purchasing prospective Mortgage Rescue properties.   

 
7 The scheme is overseen and administered by the HCA’s Zone Agent, 

Time2Buy. 
 
Current Arrangements 
 
8 Over the last year, 3 houses have been bought through Mortgage Rescue 

within the county.  It is envisaged that the programme may e
[...]
 Manager  
                  Tel 03000 268010  

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –  
The Mortgage Rescue Scheme will commit around £65,000 - £70,000 per 
property from HRA capital funds.  It is estimated that this will amount to around 
£200,000 per annum should a maximum of 3 houses be included in the scheme 
each year.  The Council is a Registered Provider with the Homes and 
Communities agency and will be entitled to draw down grant to assist in the 
acquisition and purchase of the properties. 
 
Staffing –  
There will be no staffing implications. 
 
Risk –  
A risk assessment will be made on a property by property basis. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty –  
Mortgage repossessions affect all types of household – whilst disproportionately 
impacting on those with low incomes.  This scheme will seek to ameliorate the 
worst impacts of mortgage debt for impoverished households. 
 
Accommodation –  
There are no accommodation impacts. 
 
Crime and Disorder –  
None 
 
Human Rights –  
None 
 
Consultation –  
No consultation requirements. 
 
Procurement –  
None 
 
Disability issues –  
None 
 
Legal Implications –  
The authority will acquire properties through this new scheme and grant secure 
tenancies   

Page 54



 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Breakdown of Costs for a typical Mortgage Rescue Property 

Type for House Three bed terraced house (120 sq m) 

 

Purchase price (90% of full market 
value) 

£108,000 

Repair costs to bring to decent homes 
standard 

£10,200 

Fees £5,910 

Total  costs £124,110 

Grant from HCA  £55,554 

Development Loan  £68,556 

Weekly rent  £92.30pw 

Break Even year Yr 19 

Loan Repaid Yr 35 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 
 
14 November 2012 
 
Release of an Option Agreement and 
Acquisition of land at Aykley Heads, 
Durham City  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is to obtain approval to release an option 

agreement to acquire land held by the Police Authority and to the 
acquisition of an area of land at Aykley Heads in lieu of the release. 
 

Background 
 
2 In 1996 the Council entered into an agreement with the Police Authority to 

transfer a number of areas of land from the former Police Authority, which 
was a committee of the County Council at the time, to the Durham Police 
authority. 
 

3 Contained as part of the transfer were the two areas of land shown by a 
dotted line, on the attached plan.  This land was subject to an option in 
favour of the Council to acquire the two sites at any time within 80 years 
from the date of the transfer agreement for a nil consideration, subject to 
the right of the Police Authority to have the displaced sports facilities on 
the two sites relocated at the Council’s expense on adjacent Council land.  

 
4 The Police Authority have for some time been in negotiation with the 

Council as they would like to develop one of the sites for their new 
Headquarters.  Currently the legal arrangements around this area are 
complex.  

 
5 Government expectation is that all public sector agencies work together in 

respect of land and identifying infrastructure necessary to deliver quality 
public service to their residents.  Agreement has therefore been reached 
for the Council to relinquish its right to exercise its option to acquire the 
land, subject to the Police Authority transferring the area of land shown 
verged on the attached plan which equates to 3.295 acres and equates to 
approximately 50% of the land subject to the option.  The Council will also 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



have unrestricted access over the land shown hatched on the plan with the 
right to construct a vehicular access.  
 

6 Officers consider that the acquis
[...]
 
Abbreviations / Glossary of Terms 
 
 
ADASS - Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (formerly ADSS) 
 
CCG - Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
CQC - Care Quality Commission (Formerly CSCI) 
 
CRB - Criminal Records Bureau 
 
CRU - Central Referral Unit (Police) 
 
CYPS - Children and Young People’s Service 
 
DOH - Department of Health 
 
DOL - Deprivation of Liberty 
 
NHS - National Health Service 
 
ISA - Independent Safeguarding Authority 
 
LA - Local Authority 
 
LSCB - Local Safeguarding Children Board 
 
MAPPA - Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 
 
MARAC - Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
 
MCA - Mental Capacity Act 
 
PCT - Primary Care Trust 
 
RIEP - Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership 
 
SAB - Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
TEWV - Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
 
 
 

Page 97



  

  30  

Contact Details 
 
If you have any queries about this document or would like further information please 
contact: 
 
Lee Alexander 
Safeguarding and Practice Development Manager 
Durham County Council 
Children and Adults Services 
Priory House 
Abbey Road 
Pity Me 
Durham 
DH1 5RR 
 
Email: lee.alexander@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information of Safeguarding Adults in Durham: 

Go to: www.safeguardingdurhamadults.info  
 

 

To report a safeguarding alert please contact: 

Social Care Direct 0845 850 5010 
 

Page 98



 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

14 November 2012 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account – Period to 
30 September 2012 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2012/13 revenue and capital outturn for 
the period to 30 September 2012 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Background 

2 This report updates the information presented t
[...]
dditional cost either. 

Crime and Disorder  

None 

Human Rights  

None 

 

 
Page 126



 

Consultation  

It is not anticipated that public consultation will be undertaken in relation to any 
transfer, as there would be no changes to the level of service, as a direct result. 

Consultation with Members will be undertaken via the Overview and Scrutiny 
process together with Member workshops. 

Staff consultation will take place in line with the management of change toolkit.   

Procurement  

The Authority is required to consider the procurement issues associated with this 
project.  The portfolio is made up of Part B services.  Under the Public Procurement 
Regulations there is no need to advertise these services nor carry out a competitive 
tender exercise. However, case law in this area has highlighted the principles of the 
Treaty of Rome and there is an underlying expectation in the body of case law that 
for contracts outside the provision of the regulations, advertising of such contracts 
may be required to comply with those principles.  The specific procurement route will 
be determined in the next phase of the project. 

Disability Issues  

None 

Legal Implications  

Durham County Council has a number of powers through which it can manage or 
outsource the services and facilities within the scope of the MOA.  The key powers, 
which include an ability to provide grant aid, were given full in the January 2012 
Cabinet report.  

 
 
 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet  
14 November 2012 
 

Joint Children & Young People’s 
and Adults, Wellbeing & Health Scrutiny 
Report – Obesity in Primary Aged 
Children 

 

 
 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Lorraine O’Donnell 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To inform Cabinet of the findings of a scrutiny review looking at obesity in primary 

aged children and to ask Cabinet to note the recommendations in the report in 
line with reporting arrangements from Scruti
[...]
D
ir
e

c
to

r 
o
f 

P
u

b
lic

 H
e

a
lt
h

 o
n

 t
h

e
 n

e
e

d
 f
o

r 
fu

rt
h

e
r 

w
o

rk
 t

o
 a

s
s
e

s
s
 t
h

e
 f
e

a
s
ib

ili
ty

 o
f 

a
n
 i
n

te
ri
m

 m
e
a

s
u
re

m
e
n

t 
a
t 

y
e

a
r 

2
 (

a
g
e

s
 6

-7
 y

e
a

rs
) 

in
 a

d
d

it
io

n
 t
o

 N
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
C

h
ild

 M
e

a
s
u

re
m

e
n

t 
P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 (

N
C

M
P

) 
m

e
a

s
u

re
m

e
n
ts

 t
a

k
e

n
 a

t 
R

e
c
e

p
ti
o

n
 

(a
g
e

s
 4

-5
 y

e
a

rs
) 

a
n

d
 Y

e
a

r 
6

 (
a

g
e

s
 1

0
-1

1
 y

e
a

rs
).

  

     A
c
ti
o
n
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 

O
ff
ic
e
r 
re
s
p
o
n
s
ib
le
 
T
a
rg
e
t 
 

 D
a
te
 

In
 w
h
ic
h
 p
la
n
 w
ill
 t
h
is
 

a
c
ti
o
n
 a
p
p
e
a
r 

  
 

 
 

Page 196



  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

W
h
e
n
 w
ill
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
b
e
 r
e
v
ie
w
e
d
?
 

 
D
a
te
: 

A
re
 t
h
e
re
 a
n
y
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
n
e
e
d
 

to
 b
e
 u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t?
 
 

L
e
a
d
 o
ff
ic
e
r 
- 
s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 

 
D
a
te
: 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 -
 s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 

 
D
a
te
: 

P
le
a
s
e
 e
m
a
il
 y
o
u
r 
c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 I
m
p
a
c
t 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
to
 t
h
e
 E
q
u
a
li
ty
 t
e
a
m
 -
 e
q
u
a
li
ti
e
s
@
d
u
rh
a
m
.g
o
v
.u
k
. 

    

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2012 and 24 October 2012
	24 10 12Minsfinal

	3 Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes  - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/11/12]
	4 Chester-le-Street Development Masterplan - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/13/12]
	Item4ChesterleStreetDevelopmentMasterplan

	5 Mortgage Rescue - Proposal to Extend Scheme to Local Authorities and ALMOs - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	6 Release of an Option Agreement and Acquisition of land at Aykley Heads, Durham City - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Item6ReleaseofanOptionAykleyHeadsPlan

	7 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Item7SafeguardingAdultsBoard2

	8 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Management Options Appraisal - Culture and Sport - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [MTFP Ref: NS20]
	10 Joint Children and Young People's and Adults, Wellbeing & Health Scrutiny Report - Obesity in Primary Aged Children - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Item10ObesityReportAppendix2
	Item10ObesityReportAppendix3
	Item10ObesityReportAppendix4
	Item10ObesityReportAppendix5
	Item10ObesityReportAppendix6
	Item10ObesityReportfinalAppendixEIA

	13 Award of Contract for Residual Waste Treatment  - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/18/12] [MTFP Ref: NS 6]



Minutes of the meeting


 

Durham County Council 
 
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Chester- 
le- Street on Wednesday 14 November 2012 at 10.00 am  
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (in the Chair) 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens and Vasey 
 
Apologies: 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Young  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Armstrong, Blakey, Hopgood, Shiell, Todd, Tomlinson and Williams  
 
 
1. Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2012 and 24 October 2012 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor L Hovvells declared an interest in item no.6 as a member of the 
Police Authority. 
 

 
3. Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes [Key Decision: 

R&ED/11/12] 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development which advised of the changes to the Durham 
Key Options Lettings Policy including the consultation process and the 
outcomes from the consultation (for copy see file of minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



4. Chester-le-Street Development Masterplan [Key Decision: R&ED/13/12] 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development providing a detailed programme of activity that 
could be undertaken to ensure future sustainability through a programme of 
investment and marketing of the town’s key development opportunities and 
tourist attractions.  The report provided the strategic context to delivery and 
sought to establish key principles to co-ordinate and guide activity (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:-  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
5. Mortgage Rescue – Proposal to Extend Scheme to Local Authorities 

and ALMOs 
 

The Cabinet considered a report providing details of an invitation from the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) for Local Authorities and their 
ALMOs to participate in the purchase of Mortgage Rescue properties 
alongside other registered providers (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  

 
 
6. Release of an Option Agreement and Acquisition of land at Aykley 

Heads, Durham City  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development to obtain approval to release an option 
agreement to acquire land held by the Police Authority and to the acquisition 
of an area of land at Aykley Heads in lieu of the release (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report and action taken therein be noted. 
 
 

7. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services presenting the County Durham Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
 
 



Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
8. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account – Period to 30 September 2012  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources 
providing a forecast of 2012/13 revenue and capital outturn for the period to 
30 September 2012 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
9. Management Options Appraisal – Culture and Sport [ 
 
 The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 

Services providing an update on the ‘Trust’ project for Culture and Sports 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Clarification was provided to Mr G Tidbury on the question he raised 
concerning the future of Abbey Leisure Centre, and to Councillor Hopgood 
who requested that all leisure centres be treated equally, and suggested that 
any working group looking into charitable trust issues have cross party 
member representation. 
 
 

 Resolved:-  
 
 That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 
10. Joint Children & Young People’s and Adults, Wellbeing and Health 

Scrutiny Report – Obesity in Primary Aged Children  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that 
presented the findings of a Scrutiny Review Working Group which looked at 
obesity in primary aged children (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Blakey, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee presented the report on behalf of the joint working group.  
 

 
Resolved:- 
 
The report and its recommendations were noted, and Cabinet would provide 
an update in six months. 



 
 
11. Exclusion of the Public  
 
 Resolved:-  
 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.  

 
 
12. Award of Contract for Residual Waste Treatment 
 [Key Decision: NS/18/12]  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that advised of the Award of Contract for Residual Waste 
Treatment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  

 


